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Baldwin County Commission Staff Report 

 

Case No. Z-19016 
Fountain 38 LLC Property 

Rezone RSF-1, Single Family District to RSF-4, Single  Family District  
June 18, 2019 

 

Subject Property Information 
 

Planning District: 22 
General Location: North side of U.S. Highway 98, west of Breman Road 
Physical Address: 26815 U.S. Highway 98, Elberta 
Parcel Numbers:  05-53-05-21-0-000-022.001 
Existing Zoning: RSF-1, Single Family District 
Proposed Zoning: RSF-4, Single Family District 
Existing Land Use: Vacant 
Proposed Land Use: Residential Subdivision  
Acreage: 22.8± acres 
Applicant: Lydia Franz 
 1343 W Fairway Drive 
 Gulf Shores, AL 36542 
Owner: Fountain 38 LLC 
 PO Box 429 
 Pass Christian, MS  39571 
Lead Staff: Linda Lee, Planner 
Attachments: Within Report 
 

 Adjacent Land Use Adjacent Zoning 

North Residential and Agricultural RA, Rural Agricultural District 

South Commercial B-3, General Business District 
RA, Rural Agricultural District 

East Residential and Vacant RSF-1, Single Family District 

West Residential and Agricultural RA, Rural Agricultural District 

 
Summary 

 

The subject property, which consists of approximately 22.8 acres, is currently zoned RSF-1, Single-Family District. 
The designation of RSF-4, Single Family District, has been requested for the purpose of establishing a residential 
subdivision with a density of 3.5 lots per acre and a total of 78 lots.   
 

The Baldwin County Planning Commission considered this request at its May 2, 2019 meeting and voted to 
recommend DENIAL to the County Commission.  Staff concurs with that recommendation. 
 

 



 
*On rezoning applications, the County Commission will have the final decision. 
 

Proposed Lot Layout 
 

 
 

Current Zoning Requirements 
 
Section 4.2 RSF-1, Single Family District 
 
4.2.1 Generally.  This zoning district is provided to afford the opportunity for the choice of a low density 
residential environment consisting of single family homes on large lots. 
 
4.2.2 Permitted uses.  Except as provided by Section 2.3: Establishment of Zoning in Planning 
Districts, the following uses and structures designed for such uses shall be permitted: 



 
 

(a) The following general industrial uses: extraction or removal of natural resources on or 
under land. 
 
(b) The following transportation, communication, and utility uses: water well (public or 
private). 
 
(c) The following agricultural uses: Silviculture. 
 
(d) Single family dwellings including manufactured housing and mobile homes. 
 
(e) Accessory structures and uses. 
 
(f) The following institutional use: church or similar religious facility.  

 
4.2.3 Conditional uses.  Except as provided by Section 2.3: Establishment of Zoning in Planning 
Districts, the following uses and structures designed for such uses may be allowed as conditional uses: 
 

(a) Outdoor recreation uses. 
 
(b) The following institutional uses: day care home; fire station; school (public or private). 
 
(c) The following general commercial uses: country club. 

 
4.2.4 Special exception.  Except as provided by Section 2.3: Establishment of Zoning in Planning 
Districts, the following use and structures designed for such use may be allowed as a special exception: 
 
 The following local commercial use: bed and breakfast or tourist home (see Section 13.10: Bed 

and Breakfast Establishments). 
 
4.2.5 Area and dimensional ordinances.  Except as provided by Section 2.3: Establishment of Zoning 
in Planning Districts, Section 12.4: Height Modifications, Section 12.5: Yard Requirements, Section 
12.6: Coastal Areas, Section 12.8: Highway Construction Setbacks, Section 18.6 Variances, and Article 
20: Nonconformities, the area and dimensional ordinances set forth below shall be observed. 
 
 Maximum Height of Structure in Feet 35-Feet 
 Minimum Front Yard 30-Feet 
 Minimum Rear Yard 30-Feet 
 Minimum Side Yards 10-Feet 
 Minimum Lot Area 30,000 Square Feet 
 Minimum Lot Width at Building Line 100-Feet 
 Minimum Lot Width at Street Line 50-Feet 
 Maximum Ground Coverage Ratio                           .35 
 

Proposed Zoning Requirements 
 

Section 4.5 RSF-4, Single Family District  
 
4.5.1 Generally. This zoning designation is provided to afford the opportunity for the choice of a 
moderate density residential development consisting of single family homes. 
 
4.5.2 Permitted uses.  Except as provided by Section 2.3: Establishment of Zoning in Planning 
Districts, the following uses and structures designed for such uses shall be permitted: 
 

(a) The following general industrial uses: extraction or removal of natural resources on or under 
land. 
 
(b) The following transportation, communication, and utility uses: water well (public or private). 



 
 
(c) The following agricultural uses: Silviculture. 
 
(d) Single family dwellings including manufactured housing and mobile homes. 
 
(e) Accessory structures and uses. 
 
(f) The following institutional use: church or similar religious facility. 

 
4.5.3 Conditional uses.  Except as provided by Section 2.3: Establishment of Zoning in Planning 
Districts, the following uses and structures designed for such uses may be allowed as conditional uses: 
 

(a) Outdoor recreation uses. 
 
(b) The following institutional uses: day care home; fire station; school (public or private). 
 
(c) The following general commercial uses: country club. 

 
4.5.4 Special exception.  Except as provided by Section 2.3: Establishment of Zoning in Planning 
Districts, the following use and structures designed for such use may be allowed as a special exception: 
 
 The following local commercial use: bed and breakfast or tourist home (see Section 13.11: Bed 

and Breakfast Establishments). 
 
4.5.5 Area and dimensional ordinances.  Except as provided by Section 2.3: Establishment of Zoning 
in Planning Districts, Section 12.4: Height Modifications, Section 12.5: Yard Requirements, Section 
12.6: Coastal Areas, Section 12.8: Highway Construction Setbacks, Section 18.6 Variances, and Article 
20: Nonconformities, the area and dimensional ordinances set forth below shall be observed. 
 

Maximum Height of Structure in Feet 35 
Minimum Front Yard 30-Feet 
Minimum Rear Yard 30-Feet 
Minimum Side Yards 10-Feet 
Minimum Lot Area per Dwelling Unit 7,500 Square Feet 
Minimum Lot Width at Building Line 60-Feet 
Minimum Lot Width at Street Line 30-Feet 

 Maximum Ground Coverage Ratio    .35 
 

Agency Comments 
 

Baldwin County Subdivision Department:  
From: Seth L. Peterson  
Sent: Monday, April 15, 2019 1:21 PM 
To: D Hart <DHart@baldwincountyal.gov> 
Cc: Mary Booth <MBOOTH@baldwincountyal.gov>; Laurie Rumbaugh <LRUMBAUGH@baldwincountyal.gov> 
Subject: RE: Z-19016 Fountain 38 LLC Property 
 
DJ, 
 
Subdivision approval in accordance with the subdivision regulations will be required prior to moving forward with 
subdividing the property. This can take place after the rezoning. 
 
Thanks, 
Seth 
 
For the number of lots they are proposing we will need a traffic study. The traffic study will address any needed 
improvements to Breman or the intersection at 98. 

mailto:DHart@baldwincountyal.gov
mailto:MBOOTH@baldwincountyal.gov
mailto:LRUMBAUGH@baldwincountyal.gov


 
 

ADEM:   No comments received. 
 

ALDOT:  
From: Reed, Darrin [mailto:reedd@dot.state.al.us]  
Sent: Wednesday, April 17, 2019 8:34 AM 
To: D Hart <DHart@baldwincountyal.gov> 
Subject: <EXTERNAL> RE: Z-19016 Fountain 38 LLC 
 

No, I don’t have any comments. 
 
Thanks, 
 
Darrin Reed 
District 92 Permit Manager 
 

Staff Analysis and Findings 
The following factors for reviewing zoning amendments are found in Section 19.6 of the Baldwin County Zoning 
Ordinance.  These factors are to be considered when an application is being reviewed for rezoning.  
 

1.) Is the requested change compatible with the existing development pattern and the zoning of nearby 
properties? 
 

The subject property is currently vacant.  The property adjoins State Highway 98 to the south.  The adjoining 
properties are residential, commercial and agricultural.   
 

2.) Has there been a change in the conditions upon which the original zoning designation was based?  Have 
land uses or conditions changed since the zoning was established? 
 

The subject property was originally zoned RA, Rural Agricultural District.  The owners requested an automatic 
rezoning to RSF-1 to allow for the single family subdivision containing seven, two acre lots.  The perspective 
buyers would like to develop the land with a residential subdivision.   
 

3.) Does the proposed zoning better conform to the Master Plan? 
 

The Baldwin County Master Plan, 2013, provides a future land use designation of Residential for the subject 
property.  
 

  

Subject Property 

mailto:reedd@dot.state.al.us
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4.) Will the proposed change conflict with existing or planned public improvements? 
 

Staff is not aware of any conflicts. 
 

5.) Will the proposed change adversely affect traffic patterns or congestion? 
 

The applicant is proposing to access the subdivision from Breman Road.  Access to this site would require 
approval from the Baldwin County Highway Department.  Seventy-eight lots with approximately ten trips per 
day would conceivably affect traffic patterns or congestion. 
 

6.) Is the proposed amendment consistent with the development patterns in the area and appropriate for 
orderly development of the community? The cost of land or other economic considerations pertaining to 
the applicant shall not be a consideration in reviewing the request. 
 

There are residential uses in this area.  The proposed rezoning would allow for the proposed use.   
 

7.) Is the proposed amendment the logical expansion of adjacent zoning districts? 
 

See response to item number 6 which is listed above. 
 

8.) Is the timing of the request appropriate given the development trends in the area? 
 

Timing is not a factor. 
 

9.) Will the proposed change adversely impact the environmental conditions of the vicinity or the historic 
resources of the County? 
 

Staff doesn’t anticipate any adverse impacts.   
 

10.) Will the proposed change adversely affect the health, safety and welfare of the County and the vicinity? 
 

Staff anticipates no adverse impacts. 
 

11.) Other matters which may be appropriate. 
 

N/A 
 

Staff Comments and Recommendation 
 
As stated previously, the subject property, which consists of approximately 22.8 acres, is currently zoned RSF-1, 
Single-Family District. The designation of RSF-4, Single Family District, has been requested for the purpose of 
establishing a a residential subdivision with a density of 3.5 lots per acre. 
 

The Baldwin County Planning Commission considered this request at its May 2, 2019 meeting and voted to 
recommend DENIAL to the County Commission.  Staff concurs with that recommendation. 
 

*On rezoning applications, the County Commission will have the final decision. 
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Austin Letter in Opposition and Supporting Documents 
 

Baldwin County Planning and Zoning Department 
P.O. Box 220 
Silverhill, AL 36576 
Attn: Ms. DJ Hart 
 
Dear Ms. Hart: 
 Thank you for taking time to update me on case #Z-19012 last week.  I understand the application is withdrawn, but a new 
application has been submitted #Z19016 to request rezoning for RSF 4 from its present RSF 1.  Please accept this letter as 
my strong objection to any change to the current rezoning of said property of which my current residence adjoins, and 
provide this letter to your staff and the Council.  I apologize in advance for the length of this letter, but feel the necessity to 
fully inform the decision makers of my basis for objection.  
My objection consist largely of five areas of concern: 

• The request does not satisfy Article 19.1 of the Zoning Ordinances. Specifically the request does not prove 
necessity to advance the general welfare of the County, but merely to confer a special benefit only to the applicants. 

• The request is not consistent with Article 19.6 (a), (b), (d), (e), (f) and (h). 
• Diminished property values in the immediate area for those who have recently made a significant investment in 

the area and the difficulty of those values to fully appreciate in the future. 
• Significant increase in volume of traffic (over a 400% potential increase of what is currently zoned) 
• My wife and I, as well as the other property owners of lots in The Grove of Elberta, purchased our present lots less 

than one year ago from the same owners who are now petitioning for the rezoning. We all purchased our lots with 
the knowledge of the RSF 1 zoning designation of the 22 acres behind us. Now that they have sold lots to us, they 
are trying to rezone in a fashion that will be detrimental to our property values, and increase the traffic tremendously.  
Knowing of their intension to rezone as such, would have changed the decision of myself and others to purchase 
our present lots. I have spoken to Steve Stachowski, the owner of lots 3&4, regarding this situation. Steve informed 
me that Jennifer Achee, who is a principal of Fountain 38 LLC (applicant) who is also the Seller’s broker, informed 
him of their rezoning thoughts immediately after closing his lot.  Steve specifically related that she waited until he 
sign all the closing documents for the sale to disclose this information.  He told me he was very upset by this and 
expressed such and his objection of rezoning to Ms. Achee at that time.  It is clear to me and Steve that this action 
is a clear act of withholding material information regarding the seller’s intention of rezoning the adjacent property.  
Whether or not this is a willful act of deception or not, it would have affected our decision on the sale of our lots.  
 

In an effort to support my opinion of the property value issue, I have attached a page from the appraisal on my recently 
constructed residence on lot 5.  As you can see the cost of $480,000 is not supported by the current market in Elberta as the 
appraised value is $418,000. The cost approach to value was not considered strong enough based on the current market in 
the Elberta area. (I assure you I have not engaged in extravagant construction items that sometimes creates this.)  Thus, a 
13% under valuation of a recently built home was given.  By introducing the potential for 80, low priced point, tract, homes 
adjacent to The Grove of Elberta will continue to support low values in the area, harming the adjacent property owners’ 
value, hindering the growth of the tax base of Baldwin County and increasing county expenses due to the large increase in 
traffic. (My lot is adjacent to the access easement for the 22 acres). The only win in this scenario is for the developers, and 
it is to the detriment of people who have invested in the community for the long run.  As a local commercial banker of 38 
years, I am very familiar with property values and in the impact of a liberal change in zoning and how it can weaken values 
and drive stakeholders away from an area. 
 
To my fourth point, the current RSF 1 designation of the adjacent 22 acres was a definitive metric in our decision to purchase 
the 2 acre, estate lot and constructing our residence.  We knew this potential development on the 22 acres would create 
approximately 20 houses, but felt it would complement The Grove of Elberta lots and traffic from this would be nominal.  
The currently requested change would allow at least 80 houses, or mobile homes which would not support mid-priced range 
houses and would increase car traffic from the roughly 40 cars (2 per residence) to 160.  Going from RSF1 to RSF4 is not 
a positive change to the area due to the sheer volume of traffic and its associated expenses to the county (road maintenance, 
fire and police protection) and the low price point of houses necessary to effect sales.  
 
 Finally, while everyone concerned about this change understands that zoning is never a constant, changes to current zoning 
should be about protecting current property owners’ value and should benefit the local residents and the community as a 
whole.  The request lacks all of these. As the applicants of the requested change are common to the sellers of our lot and the 



 
lots of our neighbors, we feel that the owners waited to sell off the Grove of Elberta lots before their request to change the 
zoning of the 22 acres, knowing an RSF4 would hinder not only the timing of the sales of the Grove of Elberta, but also the 
price of the lots. 
 
It is based on the above that we, again, strongly oppose the change in the zoning of the 22 acres in question and ask the 
Planning and Zoning Department to protect the current and future investment of the property owners of the Grove of Elberta 
lots by denying the zoning change.  
 
Thank you and 
Respectfully yours 
 
Bruce and Renae Austin   
13147 Breman Rd., Elberta, AL 
Lot 5 – The Grove of Elberta 

 

 



 

 



 

 
 
 



 

Stachowski Opposition Letter and Supporting Documents 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 
Unsigned Covenants Submitted by Mr. Stachowski 

 

 
 



 

 
 
 
 



 

 
 



 

 
 
 
 



 
 
 

 



 

 
 
 
 



 

 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 



 
The Grove of Elberta Subdivision Recorded Plat 

 



 

Applicant’s Response 

 
 



 

 
 

Just another point in addition that I forgot to put in my letter.  

The statement that an adjacent subdivision would create a negative impact on property values is purely speculation. 
Given the fact that an appraiser would never use a subdivision spec home for a comparable sale to a custom built home 
on a 2 acre lot, there is absolutely no evidence that supports the property owners claim that the development of smaller 
lots would negatively impact his property value.  

If anything, he simply over built given the average income and demand for the area.  

 



 

 
 



 

 
 



 

 
 



 

 
 



 

 



 

 
 



 

 
 
 
 



 

Joe Schoen Comments 
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